UNOFFICIAL COPY
LT

ZBZ2288

1

Dock 2222022084 Fee $93 .00

RMSP FEE:$9.8@ RPRF FEE: $1.90

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 08/68/2022 10:11 A PG: § OF 12

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
P. Michael Margolis, Esq.

¢/o Dalton & Finegold, LLP ™
34 Essex Street

Andover, MA 01810

Y ICUMENT TYPE: }
Ameide! and Restated Memorandum of
Lease

GRANTOR:
635-647 W. Roosevzit Road, LLC

GRANTEE:
Bob’s Discount Furniture. LZC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
See Exhibit A




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by and
after Recording, Return to:
P. Michael Margolis, Esq.
¢/o Dalton & Finegold, LLP
34 Essex Street

Andover, MA 01810

(The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

AMENDED AND RESTATED
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

- Tty

THIS AMENDED AAND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (“Memorandum
of Lease™), made as'oi MHay 3?2022 by and between 635-647 W, Roosevelt Venture, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company as landlord with an address at 450 N. Skokie Boulevard,
Suite 604, Northbrook, Titinois 60062 ("Landlord"), being the successor in interest to 635-
647 W. Roosevelt Road, LL.C -an llinois limited liability company (“Original Landlord”),
and Bob’s Discount Furniture, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having an
office at 434 Tolland Turnpike, Maichester, Connecticut 06042 (“Tenant”), amends and
restates that certain Memorandum of Liease by and between Original Landlord and Tenant
dated June 25, 2018, and recorded on July », 2018 as Document Number 1818633093 of the
Cook County, Illinois Land Records.

Preliminary Siztement

Landlord holds a fee interest in real property lecated in the County of Cook, State of
Illinois, as more particularly described on Exhibit A hereto-annexed, together with all
buildings, structures, easements, rights of way, monument sigrs and improvements now, or
hereinafter constructed, installed or located on or benefiting said lard for which the Premises as
defined below are located on and within the building currently known as 635-637 W. Roosevelt
Road, Chicago, Illinois (the "Property"). Original Landlord and Tenani entcred into a Lease
dated May 19, 2017, which was subsequently amended by the execetizp-of the First
Amendment to Lease dated July 10, 2018, the Second Amendment of Lease dzed January 1,
2019, the Third Amendment of Lease dated May 21, 2019, the COVID-19 Amendment to
Lease dated May 29, 2020, the Fourth Amendment to Lease dated January _, 202[-tne Fifth
Amendment to Lease May 14, 2021 and the Sixth Amendment to Lease Agreement dated
January 1, 2022, all by the parties (or their predecessors as applicable) hereto (collectively the
“Lease”) demising a portion of the building the “Premises™ as more particularly described
therein consisting effective January 1, 2022 of approximately 36,594 square feet of retail and
storage space, made up of the combination of: (i) 17,554 square feet in second floor space; (ii)
17,554 square feet in third floor space; (iii) 799 square feet of the Lobby (as defined in the
Lease), but exclusive of 843 square feet in the Loading Dock Area as defined in the Lease;
and (v) 687 square feet of first floor storage room space to Tenant, plus Tenant’s non-exclusive
use of the Common Areas, as all are depicted on Exhibit B hereto annexed. In connection
therewith, Landlord and Tenant have entered into this Amended and Restated Memorandum
of Lease to confirm the demise of the Premises as of January 1, 2022, and to provide notice

1

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



UNOFFICIAL COPY

to any interested party of such demise and of the terms and provisions of the Lease, as
amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties state as follows:

1. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.

2. The terms and conditions of the Lease are incorporated herein as though set forth
in full, whereby Tenant may have and hold the Premises together with any and all rights, benefits,
privileges ard easements, now or hereafter appurtenant thereto, at the rental and upon the terms
and conditions therein stated, for an initial term that commenced on May 13, 2019 and expires on
October 31, 2025 (the "Initial Term"). Under the terms of the Lease, Tenant has the right to extend
the Initial Term_{or four (4) separate and additional periods of five (5) years each after the
expiration of the Inilia! Term.

3. This Memorandum of Lease is for informational purposes only and nothing
contained herein shall be deemcdiio in any way modify or otherwise affect any of the terms and
conditions of the Lease the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. The actual square
footage of the Premises used by Tenant may not be the same as the square footage applicable for
determining Rent and/or Additional Reutunder the Lease. Any capitalized terms not otherwise
defined herein shall have the meaning asciibed to them in the Lease. In the event of any
inconsistency between the terms of the Leas¢ and this instrument, the terms of the Lease shall
prevail.

4. From and after the Effective Date of the "ease and for so long as Tenant is not in
default under the Lease beyond any applicable cure period/ T.andlord shall not shall not lease, rent
or occupy, or permit to be leased, rented or occupied any space in the Property to or by a tenant
which engages in the sale of mattresses (the “*Use Restriction”) €x<ent it is expressly agreed to and
acknowledged by Tenant that the following either do not fall withizi-the parameters of the Use
Restriction or are hereby excluded from the Use Restriction:

(1) all tenants existing on the date of execution of the Lease which have a right
to use their premises for the Use Restriction whether said weqiants own the
fee to their premises or lease said premises, and auy—extensions,
amendments, assignments, transfers or renewals of said tenants’ leases or
agreements with Lender; and

(i)  any incidental sale of furniture but not mattresses. “Incidental” sale at retail
is defined as less than the lesser of 1,000 square feet or ten percent (10%)
of such other tenant’s total area within its leased premises.

5. Further, this Memorandum of Lease is executed for the purpose of recordation in
order to give notice of all the terms, provisions and conditions of the Lease, including, without
limitation:

(i) provisions set forth therein regarding Tenant’s right to use (and to permit
Tenant’s customers, employees, agents and confractors {0 use) certain

2

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



UNOFFICIAL COPY

common areas of the Property (such as, but not limited to, the parking
facilities of the Property more particularly depicted on Exhibit B.)

6. The rights and obligations set forth herein shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE FOLLOWS

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have hereunto executed this Lease as
" of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

635-647 W. Roosevelt Venture, LLC,
an Illinois ll i iability conipan

W/

Its Manager

LANGLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

& ;
The foregomg instrument was acknowledged oeloie me thlsZL’day of YU ﬂ ;_/2, 022,

by Jof Wf‘f m'.r the?ﬁ)@wf 635-647 W. Roosevelt Venture LLC, an llindis limited
liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

I e

£ "OFFICIAL SEAL" (
2 ERIKA HEERES '

3 Notary Public, State of lllinois Notary Public

§ My Commission Expires 11/15/2022 . My commission expires on:

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TENANT:

Bob’s Discount Furniture, LL.C a Massachusetts
limited liability company

BY:

Jeremy@g(xlar >
Its Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice

President

TENANT ACKNCWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) SS: Manchester
COUNTY OF HARTFORD )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (| day of , 2022, by
Jeremy Aguilar, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice Presiaeat of Bob’s Discount
Fumniture, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability
company.

P e

ﬂ ) I
Benson .
!‘:loi?.:::, PUBLIC Notary Public
State of Connecticut My commission expires on: /2 /3 // dads
My Commission Expires
December 31,2023
5

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL I:

LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 42.00 FEET THEROF TAICEN FOR STREET) AND LOT 6 IN
SHOUP'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 67 IN CANAL TRUSIEES' SUBDIVISION
OF BLOCKS AND LOTS IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39
NORT!, KANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS:

PARCEL 2:

A PARCEL OF LAND TN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THz THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CONSISTING OF A PART OF
LOT 2 AND ALL OF LO1.7 IN.THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 67 IN CANAL
TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION IIN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF 1IHE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT BLOCKS 57
AND 58) SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERS:CTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST
ROOSEVELT ROAD AS WIDENED, WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4 AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF
LOT 2 AND ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT/Z-A DISTANCE OF 131.32 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7; THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF 25.07 FEET TO THE SCUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7,
THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OP SAID LOT .7 AND ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SAID LOT 2, ADISTANCE OF 131.32 FEET TO THE SOUTHLINE OF SAID WEST
ROOSEVELT ROAD AS WIDENED; AND THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF
WEST ROOSEVELT ROAD AS WIDENDED, A DISTANCE OF 25,07 FEZT TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 3:

SUBLOT 4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 42.00 FEET) AND SUBLOT 5 OF LOT 4, ALSQ, THE
EAST 59.00 FEET OF LOT 5 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 42.00 FEET) IN BLOCK 67 IN CANAL
TRUSTEES'NEW SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN THE NORTHWEST 1/2 OF SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF VACATED WEST 12TH PLACE (DESCRIBED BY
ORDER PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHICAGO ON JANUARY 20, 1984, PAGE
4653), LYING SOUTH OF THE ADJOINING SOUTH LINE OF SUB-LOT 5 OF LOT 4 AND
THE EAST 59.06 FEET OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 67 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' NEW

0

4893-4786-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS I, 2 AND 3
PURSUANT TO GRANT OF EASEMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 15, 1984 AS
DOCUMENT 27338040 OVER THAT PART OF THE VACATED 12TH PLACE PER
VACATION ORDINANCE RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1984 AS DOCUMENT 27336633,

PINS: 17-21-101-039,040,041, and 042 and 17-21-101-011 and 014

COMMON ADLDTESS: 635-647 W, Roosevelt Road, Chicago, i1 60607

4883-4788-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITB

Site Plan

Revised Lobby Configuration and Plan
showing Updated First Floor Leased Premises for Tenant and New Common Area

| ’
/. I B
} . S
N . h !
ii - A
o i . S
! ’ )
.
o 1L
. v h i “
/»r P I /.*
- /"- H '
AV i P
P ; RS
- ! -
i rl +
- )
o ! a e
e i ’
- s te .
- . d 7_.-'
s ! |
- Ll
. i, ,
’
‘/' i
- ¥ i
, | |
] '_/'
71'. i
/.
ST i
- ""l-, I 2SR iir
- b A A REZAN L
S I e |
P S L [
e R RE ]
, e . A LEE N &
y , . R // o Ce S u;_ - 5
" aerse NG E TEERY
. it -+ Common-Arez S-S ‘ P
// L e l P . ’ P l Lo f .
| AT P ,"
A 3 p o
PR T
s TS | - :
...... _h,.—_—-—-m—-—qi [ . 4
e *i N -
L
H

B0F South Logp, L
639 W Roosavelt Road, Chicage., L 60607

4893-4788-4578, v. 1



2222022004 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

s .
BOB'S risRviTURE - Receiving Room Work Exhibil
£37-547 Asosavelt Aasd

hveago, 11 BOST

e (o &

ALBT RONGIYELT BB = g
+ — - I
[ s o
. - B A ——
[=]

¢ [id

L [v [ T — 'l'{
N PN
q“'-'{d. Ry
™
L.

(Lt
ind

=
B e
- —

BTH

1w
e

£

3.
e

!n‘m x‘;

Rt

T

AR

SQUTH B

E— A 7-10-2018

SLIN'E U WAMVEENO WE B HETa lrink LCOEDE TIneBT was VHFS 1N

o
T bt e sy eenintiy 3 AOAWG0D b S BURAETER WALLS
1 GISUNEZARE ALD 40 RATT, 1. P MIHG
T TAEE ANL INIHE U ES ALY + SR NABLE WA TS ARD
ROV FOR BN SRR
A LG RECII0 NG OGRS, HEAVY 4 RELPTIY STAILRE ANl AN
[FINAE S S R 1803ex T
&, UPIN CFRHE, IMO AL T A LR 4 AL OUTIETE A0 LA (A}
B AL SARTIER I N AR LAH LRI

BOAIRE CHRRR2A ST P and
HEIMDUT Ox LINTS AN PRk Th
208

D dGWTL § b eaddlian Rl
MOV IOHCH T At A
BT LF I ICUT L A 1Y
OF \NGRr5sG ad 547 A

4893-4788-4578, v. 1




o

e S —

2222022004 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHOEERIE

i e

/ﬂg

PR

a

7

-

R it
3

.y
E i A

o Ader

faressecs

il il wy

S

TR .
1317 AOGEELTROD
SAAA

P

i
—
¥
5
i

o g .

vt e

3 !

i
x

i
b Y
k4

Mt it Y tm—

R s SO S

H L k

i &

i [ !

H : ;

i 1 )
A .
‘_5-,,_....." {'.: .:_-':!t.'

WL LIS

i x £
B T e V0 1}"

gy e
BV, rEWE

B

e, .
e

15

W Aeraseotowess gF [ o - Bl S Draptors P amE 1500 €1 aets A Ruwgn

4893-4788-4578, v. 1

Third Floor Premises

et e e s ot




Frrm s bamnn $3 1 oeng o Bk 3 [P nacsen Foeeiane, 120005 5 1oy Kb

4893-4788-4578, v. 1

i
!

T T
B s

T

'ﬁiﬁ} L e s B2 xég;'

RGNS

o ,,w,v.muw-mwww-;*“‘"”“ j
t " 4

| '

P |

F ol L

SECHENERY
F0 N RASNETRN
R

2222022004 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b i
s BEL
wp He :

|
:

i4

Second Floor Premise




